1.5.4 Wah Heng shall have the right to demand repayment of the amount of the Wah Heng Loan owing
by the Company to Wah Heng in full, on the occurrence of any of the following events:

(a) if the Rights Issue shall not have been completed by 31 December 2015 (“Loan

Longstop Date”);

(b) abortion of the process for application of the Rights Issue; or

(c) expiry of the Loan Term.

The Company and Wah Heng may, in writing agree, to extend the Loan Longstop Date by a
further 12 months commencing from the original Loan Longstop Date and ending on the first
anniversary of the Loan Longstop Date (inclusive).

1.6 In view of the Wah Heng Undertaken Rights Shares, the aggregate voting rights and respective
shareholdings of the Undertaking Shareholders and Substantial Shareholders in the Company
immediately before and after the close of the Rights Issue under the Minimum Subscription
Scenario will be as follows:

 Before the Rights Issue and as at the

Latest Practicable Date
After the close of the Rights Issue

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest
Number of

Shares
% Number of

Shares
% Number of

Shares
%(5) Number of

Shares
%(5)

Undertaking Shareholder
Winston Chia(1) 19,479,714 12.99 173,913 0.12 33,779,714 12.14 173,913 0.06
Johnston Chia 89,650 0.06 - - 179,300 0.06 - -
Wah Heng(2) 55,631,636 37.09 - - 67,060,208 24.11 - -
Undertaking Lender
Sinbor(3) - - - - 28,000,000 10.07 - -
Winmark(3) (4) - - - - 13,772,430 4.95 28,000,000 10.07
Substantial Shareholder

Lauv Uy Long 17,477,775 11.65 - - 17,477,775 6.28 - -
Chen Qingliao 10,730,996 7.15 - - 10,730,996 3.86 - -
Underwriter

SAC Capital - - - - 60,571,428 21.78 - -

Notes:

(1)

Winston Chia is deemed to be interested in the 173,913 Shares held by his spouse, How Choon Hong, by virtue of Section 164(15) of the Companies

Act.

(2)

Chia Ah Kau and his spouse, Ng Wan, hold 36.7% and 43.4% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Wah Heng respectively, and each of them if

therefore deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by Wah Heng pursuant to Section 7 of the Companies Act, Cap 50.

(3)

Winmark Investments Pte Ltd, Quek Meng Liat and Quek Wey Lon, holds 25.00%, 52.76% and 22.24% of the issued and paid-up share capital of

Sinbor, respectively. Each of them is therefore deemed to have an interest in the shares held by Sinbor pursuant to Section 7 of the Companies Act,